3164 Goid Camp Drive

| Suite 260
% Delta Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
/// Environmental UsA
Consultants, Inc. 816/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-B385

May 18, 2001

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  First Quarter Event of January 8 and Monthly Event of
November 21, and December 22, 2000
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. DG91-153

Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Quarter Evemt of
January 8, 2001 and Monthly Event of November 21, 2000 and December 22, 2000, Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This report was prepared by
Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the results of the November and December 2000 and January 2001

ground water monitoring and sampling events.

In addition to continued groundwater monitoring at the site, Delta will prepare a site Conceptual
Model to evaluate the health risk associated with the petroleum release.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIR AL CONSULTANTS, INC.

James R. Brownell, R.G.

Portfolio Manager

JRB (tst Qrt 2001 QM-9-1153.doc)

Enclosures

cc: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company

Todd Del Frate — Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Providing a Competitive Edge




j/" GETTLER- Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL March 6, 2001

G-R #386423
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  DeannaL. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
' Project Coordinator ‘ #9-1153
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3126 Fernside Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ' Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 - March 5, 2001 ' Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report -

First Quarter — Event of January 8, 2001
and Monthly Events of November 21
and December 22, 2000

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced réport for your review and distribution to the following:
Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the

next event prior to March 19, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. and Mrs. Thompson, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

Enclosures

trans/®-1153-TB ]
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




‘ (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 5, 2001
G-R Job #386423

RE: First Quarter Event of January 8, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sipcerely,

Deanna L. Harding
oject Coordinator

Douglas \.\f;

Senio} Gaologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map -

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

Ca1 08/18/86 4.10 - -- - -- - - - -
09/04/86 -- - -- 15,000 760 820 1,500 - --
07/22/87 - - - 1,100 250 7.0 40 -- -
05/03/89 4.46 - -- 6,900 3,800 190 229 - --
12/04/89 4.16 - -- 17,000 8,000 490 470 -- -
0214190 3.64 - -- 19,000 12,000 990 1,050 -- -
03/07/90 3.36 - -- - 4,260 261 430 -- --
09/06/91 4.43 -- -- 21,000 10,000 100 240 560 --
12/15/91 478 - -- 20,000 4,900 43 110 330 --
03/03/92 2.39 -- - 13,000 5.800 730 340 1,200 --

4.08 06/04/92 4.08 0.00 -- 34,000 9,400 350 290 1,200 --
10/13/92 475 -0.67 - 24,000 11,000 o8 280 530 -
01/11/93 2.26 1.82 Sheen 7,100 1,500 130 150 700 -
04/14/93 2.90 1.18 Sheen 29,000 7,300 4,000 640 2,300 --
07/13/93 3.97 0.11 Sheen 650,000 27,000 18,000 6,300 29,000 --
10/19/93 4.50 -0.42 - 40,000 12,000 730 1,100 3,600 --

7.50 11430493 4.27 3.23 - -- - - -- - --
01/27/54 335 4.15 . 36,000 8,600 220 670 1,900 -
04/07/94 342 4.08 -- 53,000 12,000 3,500 480 3,300 -
07/01/94 3.96 354 -- 65,000 19,000 5,900 1,000 9,000 -
10/05/94 4.39 3.11 -- 160,000 23,000 12,000 2,200 11,000 --
01/12/95 1.52 6.38%# 0.50 - -- - - -- -
04/26/93 4.40 4.86%* 2.20 - - .- -- - --
07/12/95 4.85 4.10** 1.81 - - -- - - --
10/30/95 567 3.13%= 1.63 -- - -- - - -
01/04/96 392 3.68%* 0.12 -- = - - - --
01/10/96 3.48 4, 12%* 0.13 -- -- -- -- - --
01/17/96 340 4,12+% 0.02 - - -- - - -
01/22/96 2.90 4.60 0.00 82,000 18,000 4,400 1,400 5,200 <1,000
02/23/96 4,10 4,85+ 1.86 - - - - - -
02/28/96 -- - >0.83 - -- - - - -
03/08/96 2.86 6.10%* ’ 1.83 - -- - - - -

9-1153.x1s/#386423 1 As of 01/08/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

-1 03/08/96 2.30 5.49%x 0.36 - - - - -~ -
(cont) 03/08/96 2.33 5.46% 0.36 - - - - - -
03/08/96 2.28 5,404 0.22 - - - - - -
03/26/96 3.96 4.56%+ 1.28 - - - - - -
04/11/96 5.61 3,20 1.75 - - - - - -
04/19/96 3.09 4,44 0.04 - - -~ - - -
04/24/96 3.04 448w 0.03 - - ~ .- - -
05/03/96 4.02 3854 0.46 - - - - - .
05/03/96 3.89 3,994 0.47 - - - - - -
05/08/96 425 3.53%% 0.35 - - - - - -
05/17/96 3.24 4.29% 0.04 - - - - - -
05/17/96 3.35 4,165 0.01 - - - - - .
05/17/96 3.43 4.08%+ 0.01 - - - - - -
05/17/96 3.65 3.86%* 0.01 - - - - - -
05/22/96 3.10 4,464 0.07 - - - - . -
06/18/96 4.68 3.20%* 0.48 - - - - - -
07/03/96 5.03 2.57%* 0.13 - - - - - -
07/09/196 4.63 3.05%* 023 - - - - - -
07/17/96 4.73 2,89+ 0.15 - - - - - -
07/29/96 5.10 2.47% 0.09 - - - - - -
08/02/96 5.68 1.84%% 0.03 - - - - - -
08/07/96 5.16 2.35%% 0.01 - - - - - ~
08/23/96 5.75 1774 0.03 - - - - - -
08/28/96 5.53 1.99%* 0.03 - - - - - -
09/06/96 5.38 212 - - - - - - -
09/12/96 5.48 2,044 0.03 - - - - - -
09/19/96 6.32 1.20%* 0.03 " - - - - -
10/10/96 4.58 3.00%* 0.10 - - - - _ -
10/17/96 5.61 1.90%* 0.01 - - - - - -
10/29/96 6.01 1.49 - - - - - - -
11/07/96 5.56 197+ 0.04 - - - - - -
11/11/96 5.32 2.21% 0.04 - - - - - -
91153 xls/4386423 2 As of 01/08/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard

Alameda, California

C-1 12/20/96
{cont) 12/17/96
01/15/97
01/22/97
02/04/97
02720037
03/06/97
03/14/97
03/20/97
03/25/97
03/31/97
04/03/97
04/09/97
04/24/97
04130797
05/22/97
06/03/97
07/09/97
08/12/97
09/30/97
10725/97
11/13/97
12/18/97
(1/14/98
02/02/98
03/16/98
04/17/98
05/01/98
06/17/98
07/15/98
09/01/98
10/27/98

9-1153.x1s/#386423

133
.73
274
1.37
2.98
4.09
375
3.82
373
4.32
LN
4.60
4.25
4.65
3.50
4.97
3.62
4.30
5.18
5.25
5.33
4.86
2.34
0.25
2.35
2.50
265
239
3.26
355
4.00
4,48

4197+
3.78%*
4.76
6.28%*
4.93*%
351
4.20%*
370+
3.79%+
3.19%+
3.81%*
2.92%%
3.27%
2,87+
4,02+
2.53
3.93+%*
3.25%
2.32
2,65%*
2.19%+
2.66%*
5.16
7274
5,19+
5.40%¢
5172
5.14%%
4.30%
3.95
3.50
3.02

0.03
0.01

0.19
0.51
0.13
0.56
0.03
0.03
0.01
0.03
0.03
0.02
0.02
0.02

0.06
0.06
0.00
0.50
0.03
0.02

0.02
0.05
0.50
0.40
0.04
0.08

16,000

As of 01/08/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #2-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-1 11/19/98
(cont}) 12/19/98
01/20/9%
02/24/99
03/26/99
04/19/99
07/29/99
08/30/99
09/23/99
16/13/99
H/17/99
12/08/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
05/26/00
06/19/00
07/03/00
08/01/00
09/30/00
10/23/00
11/21/00
12/22/00
01/08/01

C-2 08/18/86
09/04/86
07/22/87

9-1153.x1s/#386423

ABANDONED

3.89
2.13
3.98
2.55
2.14
1.04
3.76
4.30
3.84
1.27
3.59
3.79
1.99
2.20
2.52
2.89
3.45
178
4.03
4.15
3.42
2.96
294

3.61
5.3GH
352
495
5.97%*
6.46
376
3.20
J.68%*
6.23
3.91
37
5.54%%*
5384+
5.16%*
4.76%*
4.25%*
3.85%*
3.50%+*
337
4.08
4.54
4.56

1,100
<50

49
1.8

18
<1.0

84
<40

17,

<40

«2.5/49°

As of 01/08/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

08/18/86
09/04/86
07/22/87
(5/03/89
12/04/89
02/14/90
03/07/90
09/06/91
12/15/91
03/03/92
4.41 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
7.83 11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
05/02/95
0712195
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/25/96
10/10/96
01/15/97

04/03/97

9-1153 xIs/#386423

<50

<50
<250
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<350
<50
<50
66

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<{0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
12

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.0
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.4

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<4.0
<20
<().5
<0.5
<5.0
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.0

<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<25
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<25
<25
<2.5

As of 01/08/01




‘ Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-3 07/09/97
(cont) 10/29/97
01/14/98°
07/15/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
04/03/00°
07/03/00°
10723100
01/08/01™

MW-4

358 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
011393
10/19/93

7.0 11730493
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/93
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96

9-1153.x1s/H#386423

4.36
4.65
0.77
372
2.65
1.78

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

3.63

1.89
220
3.51
4.22
4,01
2.89
3.06
3.59
433
1.20
1.15
272
4.08
1.76
1.95
3.37
3.96

3.47
3.18
7.06
4.11
5.18
6.05

-0.05

1.9
1.38
0.07
-0.64
3.00
412
3.95
342
2.68
5.81
5.86
4.29
293
525
5.06
3.64
305

0.00

<50
<50
<50

<50

<30

<50
54

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.8

<0.5
<0.5

2.6
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
6.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
1.6
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5

<(.5

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<1.5
<l.5
<0.5

<0.5
<5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.72
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25

As of 01/08/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-4 01/15/97
(cont) 04/03/97
07/09/97

10129197

01/14/98°

01/20/99

01/25/00

04/19/99

04/03/00°

07/03/00°

10/23100°
01/08/01"

MW.5

3.61 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13493
10/19/93

7.04 11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/954
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/9%
04/24/96

9-1153 xis/#386423

1.27
2.11
4.04
4.56
0.39
2.83
1.92
2.91

5.74
4.90
297
2.45
6.62
4.18
5.09
4.10

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

3.25
4.20
1.30
1.20
315
3.82
3.56
242
.33
3.18
3.98
0.40
0.50
2.41
3.78
0.78
1.65

0.36
-0.59
2.31
2.41
(.46
-0.21
3.48
4.62
4.71
3.86
3.06
6.64

6.54

4.63
3.26
6.26
5.39

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

560
1,200
1,300
2.600
1,700
1,900

4,000
2,600
2,300
11,000
2,300
1,600
2,300
1,100
880
1.600

110
150
48
240
260
190

100
170
350
340
82
52
150
81
1.3
51

0.5
<2.5
1.0
6.1
7.8
33

12
10
9.1
150
<2.3
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<20
3.8

37

83
250
16t
200

210
150
110
130
54
35
34
<5.0
15
14

22
8.6
33
170
100
93

110
83
76
340
20
61
38
<5.0
48
5.6

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<i0
56

As of 01/08/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-5 07/29/96
(cont) 10/10/96
01/15/97

04/03/97

07/09/97

10/29/97

01/14/98

04/17/98

07/15/98

10/27/98

01/20/99

04/19/99

07/29/99

10/13/99

01/25/00

04/03/00

07/03/00

10/23/00
01/08/01"

MW-6

3.85 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93

1.27 11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94

9-1153.xls/#386423

INACCESSIBLE

3.60

0.45

2.11

i

4.20

0.00

0.71

0.00

4.23

2.58

207

3.43
INACCESSIBLE

1.51

1.20

2.98

4.18

292

3.89
4.56
236
3.15
3.94
4.40
4.16
333
3.43
3.94

3.44
6.59
4.93
3.33
2.84
7.04
6.33
7.04
2.81
4.46
4.97
3.61

5.53
5.84
4.06
2.86
4.12

-0.04
-0.71
1.49
0.70
-0.09

055

il
3.94
3.84
3.33

1,000 18
520 0.84
1,400 13
810 3.6
<50 <0.5
430 58
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
990 11
168 <0.5
246 1.54
169 1.94
320™"! 5.3
2207 39
210 54
10,000 5,300
100 50
<50 <0.5
<50 1.8
320 150
120 45
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5

<0.5
<2.0
0.97
<0.5
2.4

<0.50

<0.5
<1{
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.5

31

4.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.9
70
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.8

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

24
<10
<0.5
<0.5
<l.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5

<2.0

<5.0/<2.0°

As of 01/08/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results ] .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-6 10/05/94 438 2.89 - 8,300 2,400 160 42 190 -
(cont) 01/12/95' 2.43 4.84 - <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/26/95 2.06 5.21 - <50 55 0.67 <0.5 1.3 -
07/12/95 3.53 374 - 65 27 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
10/30795 4.34 2.93 - <50 39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/96 2.61 4.66 - <50 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 2.50 4.77 - 260 110 <12 <12 <1.2 <6.2
07/29/96 385 3.42 - <50 23 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Q.5
10/10/96 437 2.90 - 79 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 2.63 4.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 3.42 1.85 - 670 360 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <25
07/09/97 4.29 2.98 - 330 140 <20 Q.0 <2.0 <10
10/29/97 4.56 2.71 —~ 400 260 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5.8
01/14/98 1.01 6.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/17/98 2.94 4.33 - <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/15/98 4.72 2.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
1072798  INACCESSIBLE - - .- -~ - - -
11/25/98 4.16 111 - 110° 54 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Q.5
01/20/99 345 3.82 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 3.39 3.88 - <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.51<2.0°
07/29/99* 4.34 293 - <5,000 2,590 <50 <50 <50 <500
10/13/99 5.89 1.38 - 9,270 4,610 442 <25 <25 <125
01/25/00 4.11 3.16 - 529 289 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 738
04/03/00™° 2.84 443 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/03/00° 377 3.50 0.00 91’ 89 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/12/00 6.32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 Q5
01/08/01>"* 3.74 3.53 0.00 400’ 640 8.2 8.0 5.0 10
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-7

8.22 11/30/93 5.33 2.89 - 480 110 41 4.4 38 -
01/27/94 4.50 372 - 120 21 1.1 2.2 4.8 -
04/07/94 4.62 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 56 94 -
07/01/94 5.13 3.00 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 -
10/05/94 5.6 2.61 - 15,000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01/12/95 2.83 5.39 - 340 57 <1.3 18 6.4 -
04/26/95 2.35 5.87 - 15,000 3,700 210 520 800 -
07/12/95 4.66 3.56 - 7,700 1,800 59 130 370 -
10/30/95 5.48 2.74 - 770 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01/22/96 3.34 4.88 - 290 63 <l.0 6.4 5.7 <5.0
04/24/96 4.12 4.10 - 12,000 2,500 510 380 810 <125
07/29/96 5.03 3.19 - 2,600 650 <25 61 150 <125
10/10/96 5.52 2.70 - 5,800 1,700 28 170 210 <62
01/15/97 2.92 5.30 - 1,000 230 <25 28 11 63
04/03/97 4.65 3.57 - 6,000 1,800 100 140 170 <100
07/09/97 5.39 2.83 - 5,500 2,200 <20 41 30 <100
10/29/97 5.58 2.64 - 220 40 0.61 1.0 24 7.6
01/14/98 2.80 542 - 140 5.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 <2.5
04/17/98 3.00 5.22 - 13,000 4,200 98 250 240 250
07/15/98 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -

7.92 08/17/98" 5.52 2.40 - 1,600 180 51 68 280 22
10/27/98 7.51 0.41 - 190 2.3 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 33
01/20/99 345 447 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 4.61 3.31 - 6,500 3,000 0.5 110 210 3107150
07/29/99" 5.00 2.92 - 8,390 2,100 129 222 729 248
10/13/99 5.61 2.31 - 14,300 6,600 58.8 117 190 <125
01/25/00 3.32 460 - 1,100 184 <50 13.5 33.7 151

04/03/00% 338 4.54 0.00 2,600 780 12 <5.0 61 95
07/03/00° 4.34 3.58 0.00 4,100’ 2,600 72 240 690 <50
10/23/00 6.11 1.81 0.00 12,0007 2,600 <50 150 290 <250
01/08/01*" 4.32 3.60 0.00 3,900 2,200 61 140 350 <25
9-1153 x1s/4386423 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-8

6.96 10/17/95 4.40 2.56 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 4.44 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/96 2.24 4.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 2.97 3.99 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 3.37 3.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 4.12 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01715197 0.94 6.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 2.20 4.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 4.30 2.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 4.57 2.39 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25
01/14/98° 0.83 6.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 2.69 427 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 3.76 3.20 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.41 5.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00° MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00° - - - - - - - -- -
10/23/00° - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 3.58 3.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

MW-9

721 10/17/95 4.80 2.41 - - - - - - =
10/30/95 4.97 2.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
01/22/96 3.40 .81 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 4.18 3.03 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5
07/29/96 4.69 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 5.20 2.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 331 3.90 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 457 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 5.04 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 4.96 2.25 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-9 01/14/98° 2.40 4.81 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
(cont) 01/20/99 431 2.90 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 3.92 3.29 - - . - - - o
01/25/00 2.95 4.26 - <50 <0.35 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00° MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00° - - - - - - . - -
10/23:00° - - - - - - - - --
01/08/01" 4.59 2.62 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
MW-10
7.28 1/17/95 5.05 2.23 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 5.11 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1
01/22/96 4.03 3.25 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.70 17
04/24196 4.30 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 12
07/29/96 4.70 2.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
10/10/96 5.24 2.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
01/15/97 3.35 3.93 . <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 4.64 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.2
07/09/97 5.12 2.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 5.10 2.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
01/14/98 3.08 420 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.6
04/17/98 3,79 3.49 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -
07/15/98 4.55 2.73 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.5
10/27/98 5.32 1.96 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 424 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 4.07 3.21 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 482 2.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/2.4°
9.1153. x1s/#386423 12
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

MW-10 10/13/99 4.86 2.42 -- - -- - - - .
(cont) 01/25/00 3.00 428 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 433
04/03/00 304 4.24 0.00 - -- - - -- --
07/03/00 4.00 3.28 0.00 <50 <0.50 «<0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 4.7
10/23/00 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - -- - -
01/08/01" 398 330 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
TMW-1 11/11/93 - - -- <10 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMFPLED - - - - - - --
3115A GIBBONS DR.
01/14/98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
Trip Blank
TB-LB 02/14/950 -- - -- <50 <(0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/06/91 -- -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/15/91 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/11/93 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/13/93 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/93 - : - - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 --
01/27/94 -- - -- <50 <[5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/01/94 -- -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/12/95 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

Trip Blank 04/26/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{cont) 07/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 - - - - - - - - -
01/15/97 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
04/03/97 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 - - - <5} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/17/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/15/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/27/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
07/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/13/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/25/00 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
- 04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10723/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
01/08/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25
— e
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene (ppm) = Parts per million

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

(msl) = Mean sea level MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
#%  (GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 were ND.

2 MTBE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

ORC socks installed.

TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

Monitored/Sampled Annually.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

ORC in well.

Laboratory report indicates dissotved oxygen was 1.50 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates dissolved oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

9-1153.xls/#386423 15
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
’ 3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 4.10 - - -
09/04/86 - - - -
07/22/87 - - - -
05/03/89 4.46 - - -
12/04/89 4.16 - - -
02/14/90 3.64 - - -
03/07/90 3.36 - - -
09/06/91 4.43 - - -
12/15/91 4.78 - - -
03/03/92 2.39 - - -
06/04/92 4.08 - - -
10113492 4.75 - . -
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen - -
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen - -
07/13/93 3.97 Sheen - -
10/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 427 - - -
01/27/94 3.35 - - -
04/07/94 3.42 - - -
07/01/94 1.96 - - -
10/05/94 4.39 - ‘ - -
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12195 4.85 1.81 0.66 2.25
10/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 2.77
01/04/96 3.92 0.12 0.26 3.04
01/10/96 3.48 0.13 0.07 3.10
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 2.50 0.00 0.00 3.50
02/23/96 4.10 1.86 0.66 4.16
02/28/96 - >0.83 1.25 5.4]
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 0.53 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/03/96 4.02 0.46 0.40 9.11
05/03/96 3.89 0.47 0.00 9.11
05/08/96 4.25 0.35 0.07 9.17
05/17/96 3.24 0.04 0.03 9.20
05/17/96 3.35 0.01 0.03 9.23
05/17/96 3.43 0.01 0.03 9.26
0517196 1.65 0.01 0.00 9.26
05/22/96 1.10 0.07 0.08 9.34
06/18/96 4.68 0.48 0.26 9.60
07/03/96 5.03 0.13 0.15 9.75
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
B 3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C1 07/09/96 4.63 0.23 0.09 9.84
(cont) 071/17/96 4.73 0.15 0.32 10.16
07/29/96 5.10 0.09 0.26 10.42
08/02/96 5.68 0.03 0.03 10.45
08/07/96 . 5.16 0.01 0.13 10.59
08/23/96 5.75 0.03 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 5.53 0.03 0.01 10.63
09/06/96 5.38 -- 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 5.48 0.03 0.01 10.68
09/19/96 6.32 0.03 0.01 10.69
10/10/96 4.58 0.10 0.13 10.83
10/17/96 5.61 0.01 0.01 10.84
10/29/96 6.01 -- - 10.84
11/07/96 5.56 0.04 0.13 10.97
11/11/96 5.32 0.04 0.13 11.10
12/20/96 3.33 0.03 0.05 11.16
12/17/96 373 0.01 0.01 11.17
01/15/97 2.74 -- - 11.17
01/22/97 1.37 0.19 0.07 11.23
02/04/97 2.98 0.51 0.15 11.38
02/20/97 4.09 0.13 0.11 11.48
03/06/97 375 0.56 1.19 12.67
03/14/97 3.82 0.03 0.12 12.79
03/20/97 3.73 0.03 0.01 12.80
03/25/97 432 0.0 - 12.80
03/31/97 in 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/03/97 4.60 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/09/97 425 0.02 0.03 12.84
04/24/97 4.65 0.02 0.01 12.84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.01 12.85
05/22/97 4.97 - 0.M 12.86
06/03/97 3.62 0.06 0.01 12.86
07/00/97 4.30 0.06 (.13 13.00
08/12/97 5.18 0.00 0.05 13.08
09/30/97 5.25 0.50 0.07 13.12
10/29/97 5.33 0.03 0.02 13.14
11/13/97 4.86 0.02 0.03 13.16
12118797 2.34 -~ -- 13.16
01/14/98 0.25 0.02 0.13 13.29
02/02/98 2.35 0.05 0.03 13.32
03/16/98 2.50 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 2.65 0.40 0.11 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 0.04 0.26 13.82
06/17/98 3.26 0.08 003 13.86
07/15/98 3.55 - - 13.86
09/01/98 4.00 = -- 13.86
10/27/98 4,43 = -- 13.86
11/1%/98 3.89 - -- : 13.86
12/19/98 2.13 0.02 0.04 13.90
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
: 3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, California

C-1 01/20/99 3.98 - - 13.90

(cont) 02/24199 2.55 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 0.26 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - - 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 -- - -
0742999 3.76 0.02 0.01 14.17
08/30/99 430 - - 14.17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 0.03 14.20
10/13/99 1.27 - - 14.20
11/17/99 3.59 - - -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00" 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 4.15 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 342 0.00 0.26 15.89
12722/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reporis prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.) = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness

1 : . - .
There is no skimmer present in this well.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. ‘

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.
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CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1 153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
November 21, 2000




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/

Facility Cuevpon SS# -3 Job#: 294422
Address: 21246 Fernside Blud. Date: - 21-00
City: A LAME DA, C A Sampler: FrAVY T,
{ [
Well ID C-1 Well Condition: Ox
0" .
Well Diameter 3 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed | LITER. OF sP £ wire
, Y ' Thickness: __ weedl  Iproductiwater): _+ 26 i
Total Depth l (.‘ b D ﬁ_g Vol“mc 2n - 0'17 3- = 0.38
|3 v & =1.50
Depth to Water 3. H2 ft. actor (VF)
N IA X VF = X 3.{case vo_lume) = Estimated Pu"rge Volume: —_—lgal)
Purge ( Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack . Bailer
Suction ' N\ A Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other; - Qther:
Starting Time: . Weather Conditions: ___LL_D_HQI)‘
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Vi Odor: .
Purging Flow Rate: / qpm, Sediment Descriptioi‘. /
Did well de-water? / if yes; Time: : Voiume: '/ _igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkaliniry
(gal) p umhos/cm ? (mg/L} (mV) (ppm)

/.// - = // '

A VA4 :

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER  REFAIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

C -1 Voa vi Y He L ] SEQUOA TPH%.@M
/ .

Z /7 A

COMMENTS: __THEeF wwaAs po RiAbiwle oF FProbulT , ‘

TVTe A _AspoL  Jaw  App TeAwSPoeTer TT TO  SFauens tdg

Fon AWVRLY St€. $/97-Naidat.trm



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
- Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
December 22, 2000




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Clienty Cnenton - -
Fatility 2 9-1153 Jobi#: DFH=2D
Address: 2\2L0 Tem =14 -_e'BNCl Date: {2-22 ~co
City: BML L CA Sampler: FRravw T
' f
Well ID C—1 Well Condition: O v
)
Well Diameter 5 in. Hydrocarbon - Amount Bailed 1 Litew
Thickness: _ __(feet} (product/water): __<
Total Depth _LbL-70 e« Volume 2 = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor 6 =150 12" = 35.80
Depth to Water - q(' ft, : VR )
[ 8] l A X VF - = L X 3 (case volumei.- Est_imatad Purge Volume: : ]ggl,]. '
Purge { Disposabie Bailer ) Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer

Suction tolA  Pressure Bailer

Grundfos - Grab Sample

Othar: Qther:
Starting Time: N Weather Conditions: S (AP

Sampling Time: / Water Color: P Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / Qom, Sediment Description: /
Did welt de-water? / ' If yes; Time: Volume: / _igal)
Tirme Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP = - Alkalinity
(gal.) prhos/am oF (mg/L) (mV) . (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #1- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE s LABORATORY ANALYSES =~
c- | VOAV I AL Y HCL /| seauoia TPH{G)/bgafmtbe
/ 4 /
COMMENTS: BAVLED L (aTEa OF WATER
WITW  STrere obDont , ' :

9/97-haidat.frm




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-11 53
Alameda, CA |

' MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT

January 8, 2001




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility Cuevpon S5 # -1s3 Job#: 34232
Address: 2124 Fernside Blud. Date: \- 8-0l
City: A LAMEDA, C A Sampler: Franvk T
)
Well ID C-1\ Well Condition: ___ O
T .
Well Diameter ) in, Hydrocarbon - Amount Bailed  \ L1TE%
1 ' Thickness: . {fest) |product/water):
Total Depth \ L" 0 = Volume =017 3"=0.38
F 6" =130 f2r
Depth to Water él-q‘-! . acter (VF)
| &) lﬁ X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Pu}ge Volume: igal.)
Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling -

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack : ' Bailer

Suction n| A Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

QOther: Other:

Starting Time:

Weather Conditions:

Suwpl |[Cioudy

Sampling Time: Water Coior: ) Odor: P
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: / igal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal)) pmhos/cm *F (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
' 7 7 ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C - ‘ V ) Y H'C T . /SEQUOlA Tp%m_@m
COMMENTS: RAWLED \ LiTER o (STRsLL  ODOR)
AT LANSPoRT ED TT TO Sfpust (ol For AVALYS, S,

/37 -Aeidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
e | FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Creormom '
FacilityZ_ - 11 3 Jobt: OFlHUD R

Address: ___,5\&19 FCA’T\SiQe -%Wd Date: |- 8-0l
City: ANameda . -\ Sampler: ___EFRavk T

: (I
Well ID @' § Well Condition: . ok

"

Well Diameter Q__ _in, Hydroéarbon ‘ Amount Bailed
4 Thickness: ___ & (fgstl _(productiwaten: S~
Total Depth 17:95 & Volume 2" = 0.17 3 =038 4" =0.66
‘ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 27 n : : '

. L"‘\ 24 x vF o r’_ -&52 X 3 (case volumei.s Estimated Purge Volume: 1.2

Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling |
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baile_r)
Stack : Bailer
Suction ‘ - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: - |o: 24 Weather Conditions: Suwpf [ ceo '-40?
Sampling Time: o4 2 Water Color: ___CLERR Odor.___NO
Purging Flow Rate: —s __ gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? »O If yes; Time: Volume: {oal)
Time Volume pH Conducthril‘}‘? o0 Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
al, hos/ i m: mV) - .
10021 52 -1.22 “34s sB.0 (mgl) (V) ppm
0230 _S.0 1- 217 FRE 582 n
10134 .0 1.49 _ 29Z 59 -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -+ LABORATORY , ANALYSES ~
Mw- &~ i 3_. VOAVIAL Y HCL . | seauoia TPHIG)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS:

9/97-fiskdat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

clienty CreJror ‘
Facility® S - W\ S3 Job#: E)?_'C_Q\ja =

Address: _%\% Ferns Qe -%\Ud Date: - 8- 01\
City: P;____em\m _ \ A VSampIer: Framw T.

o
Well ID M- 4‘ Well Condition: 0
Y] '

Well Diameter Q in, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed

- Thickness: & {product/water):
Total Depth —12:35 = Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66

Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water DO ¢ - ' }

q33 X \)F '_11_ =‘[_~_5_Q X 3 {case volumel]'- Estimated Purge Volume: _ﬂ' ﬁﬂnu -

Purge { Disposabie Bailer) Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer )
' Stack Bailer
Suction ' Praessure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ____ . ' Other: _
Starting Time: . i e R QQ_ Weather Conditions: Supwnt [ CLpemtl
Sampling Time: |2 25 Water Color: _QLOUWUDY [AMBERL Odor:___NO_
Purging Flow Rate: et Qom. Sediment Description: _S|LTY
Did well de-water? WO If yes; Time: Volume: fgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivicy 00 Temperature D.0. ORP - Alkalinity
. (gal.) smhos/cme oF (mg/L) {mV) . (ppm)
L \0 f‘s “1.34 267 &l-8 ‘

|23 __3:0 .26 370 21 .
i 17 5.0 147 Bols . -

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY , ANALYSES =~
MW - 4 3.— VOAV | AL Y HCL .| SEQUOIA TPHIG}/brex/mtbe
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

clienty CheaJrom
Faciity#_ - 11 S3 Job#: DFlYHD

Address: 22\t Fﬂfﬂﬁide "Q\Ud Date: \- 8-0|
City: B\ gC_&Q,‘ C__‘_B Sampler: FrAne T

Well ID MW- 5 Well Condition: oK

«
Well Diameter ) in.  Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
31 Thickness: {product/water): -
Total Depth 12.10_ # Volume 2* =017 3" =038 4" =0.66
. Factor (VF) ¢ = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water P ) 42 . - ' '

ol- \L X VF l'? =1 SG X 3 (case volurnei - Estimated Purge Volun?_a: 4" 6 g

Purge { Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  {Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Others Other: _
Starting Time: - 109 Weather Conditions: Sy | C.Lm
Samplirig Time: \% R0 Water Color: _ £ LoOwDy [ (sfeH Qdor: ues
Purging Flow Rate: — ___apm, Sediment Description: STy
Did well de-water? NG If yes; Time: Volumae: igall
Time Volume pH . Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. al.) pmhos/cm N 10D sF {mg/L) (mVv): . (ppm)
1213 2 o5 23k &1-Y |
-4+ 3.0 al 33( 633
|5 2% 5.0 {13 22l (pa .2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE “.-.  LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
MW= 2 ~VOAVIAL Y HCL .| secuolA TPH{G)/tex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-flsldat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
: A FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ m '
FaclityZ_ - 1S3 Jobt: DVl

Address: =2\o F‘C(ﬂ‘f:-ide -'B\Ud Date: \- -0l
City: B\Aﬂ_\g@;.___ég-—-——— Sampler: Framk T

Well ID M- G Well Condition: 0
T '
Well Diameter ; in, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
3.3 " Thickness: __© (productiwaten):
Total Depth A2 1t Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 038 £ =066
. Factor (VF) 6" = 1350 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 3. 14 . - ¢ ' ]

_Aa.871  x vl =1L x 3 case volume] = Estimated Purge Vohume: A.93 gad

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: . Bailer Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer)
' Stack Bailer
Suction ‘ - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: l ;‘-_3 9 Weather Conditions: Sunny | Lloudy
Sampling Time: \ 23 59 Water Color; _C&oudy [ B8RV Odor:_Y4€3
Purging Flow Rate: — _gom. Sediment Description: 5i.TY
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. {gal.) pmhos/cm~E180 K, {mg/L) (mv)- . (ppm)
12:43 .S .14 205 63.5  fa- 182 |
247 3:0 .10 3aa __GA. N

A28 _S.e 101 344 _%A-5

LABORATORY INFORMATION

rer———

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- @ 3~ VOAVIAL Y HeL .| seauoia TPH(G}/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: (o] X4 Ty WEeELL

$/97-fleldat.frn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
O : | FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CneJrom '
Faciity?# S - W1 S Job#: DY

Address: =\do %’ﬂ;‘de —B\Ud Date: 1~ 3-0i
City: B.L&m__g&._ﬁ__—— Sampler: Frave T.

: !
Well ID M- ] Well Condition: ok
" ’
Well Diameter X in. Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
3.42 Thickness: & ifeet} (productiwater): e {Gallons)
Total Depth \3.492 « Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
‘ Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 4.32 _f : ' '

Q.10 x ve + 1 ¥ : =____\-;5‘{ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 4.64 lgal)

Purge { Disposable Bailer} Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer}
' Stack Bailer
Suction - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos : Grab Sample
Other; Other: _
Starting Time: - Lt 41 Weather Conditions: SuwY | cLoudy
Sampling Time: 2.0 Water Color: ELM% [ GRe Odor:__t4e5
Purging Flow Rate: — om. . Sediment Description: __Sie Ty
Did well de-water? NO fyes; Time: ____ Volume: fgall
Time Volume pH Cnndu-ctiviq!‘ e Tecmperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm °F (mg/L) (mV) . {(ppm)
L4 i3 le-AL (3.2 frf-gio -
1:4q9  _3-0 486 43, 3.5 .
1254 5.0 Ll _ 425 &3.3 '

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE “o. LABORATORY _ ANALYSES ~
MW= T 3~ VOAV I AL Y HCL ! | sequola TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: ORC - SpckS TW WELL,

$757-fleidat.irm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CreJro |
Client/ h 5?@3\_{3 2

Faclity?Z - 11 S3 Job#:
Address: 2\ o FC('()S\QQ -'E>Wd Date: |- 8-0|
City: Iﬁ____ﬁ,__C&_D,\DIY\. \ A Sampler: FrAne T

Well (D Well Condition: o«
" ' :
Well Diameter 3 _in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
: ) 9 5 Thickness: € {product/water):
Total Depth i Volume 2* = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
_ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 3.58 o : ‘

__iﬂ— X VF .‘.ﬂ— =;ﬁ X 3 {case volumei? Estimated Purge Volum;: 3 -LG {gal I' ’

Purge { Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Others Other: .
Starting Time: 112 3& Weather Conditions: LLe
Sampling Time: t: sé Water Color: m_‘_am_ Odor:__ M@
Purging Flow Rate: - _gpm. Sediment Description: SiuTY
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: Volume: _ (gal)
Time Volume pH Ccmductiwtzr‘ o Temperatu.re D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhodcm o (mg/L) (mV)" . {ppm}
g _F8 1 (4. .
ST 2-6 . _ a4l &3.© -
l[:jﬁ 3.0 7.24 :lggz &3l
LABORATORY INFOHMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Mw- 8 3= yDAVIAL Y HCL . | seauoia TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: NEwW 2 CAP & MASTERLOCK

9/27-Heldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Cre)rTom ?D?Lg_‘-—{ ~ =

Faclity® S -1 S Job#:
Address: =2\ato %QM Date: |~ ¥-ol
City: AN M“g@. A Sampler: Frame T
Well ID M- 9 Well Condition: oK
T )
Well Diameter e X in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
.9 2. Thickness: £ {product/water):
Total Depth ' it Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
| . Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 4.59 ft. - j '
!. 3} ¥ VF » | 1 - = a SL X 3 [case volumei.- Estimated Purge Volump: _l_b_i_]gﬂ.l )
Purge ( Disposable Bailer ) Sampling : ,
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  (Disposable Baller)
: Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: _ Other: _
Starting Time: - e 1 Weather Conditions: Sy | CLoady
Sampling Time: W\ 271 Water Color: M Odor:__ NO
Purging Flow Rate: — qpm. Sediment Description: STy
Did well de-water? No If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conducuvity\‘ Tcmpcratm D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal, hos/cm %00 (mg/L) (mV) - (ppm)
ORL| ¥ b4 420G (oH-4
Sl |- 0 .46 _ 401 &3> N
119 -0 1.24 404 o9 '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Mw- 4 2. VOAVIAL Y HeL " | sEcuolA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9737-Reldat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. o . FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ e o m '
" Facility?®_ SR~ W1 S Job#: 3?_(9‘-[3 2y

Address; =2\ Fernside -'b\\}d Date: |~ 2~01
City: B.\ng&. A Sampler: EReame T

. ]
Well ID M- | O Well Condition: 0'k

L]
Well Diameter =) in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
6 35 Thickness: -G feet) _(productiweter}: £r _ (Gallons)
Total Depth Z L Volune 2" = 0.7 3" =038 4 =066 |
Factor (VF) 6 =1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 3 'qs ft. - ' '
4~37 X VF _-_|j_ = _-_1_'_"_ X 3 lcase voln.lmeirn Estimated Purge Volume: 2_&[@1‘1 '
Purge { Disposable Bailer) Sampling ‘
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baile_r)
Stack Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: 1O S0 Weather Conditions: _Suwwy { ClotaDy
Sampling Time: \1: o3 Water Color; ___ (. LEse  Odori_Mé
Purging Flow Rate: - gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: Volume: _ {gal}
Tirme Volume pH Conductivitzr‘ o0 Temperature - DO ORP - Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/cm « {mg/L) {mV) .. (ppm}
10: 52 §5P___ 11-% 99 (,f.-[

16: 54 1.0 2.51 585 b2 3
10.51 pe Y- 1. 26 593 2.1

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE '~ LABORATORY ANALYSES =~
MW- 10 3 - VOAV AL Y HCL .| sequoia TPH{GMbtex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9797 -fleldat.irm
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404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia e LS

FAX {925) 988-9673

W% Analytical wow sequoilabe.com

8 February, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W101152

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08-Jan-01 16:15.
The requested TPH-G/B/M analyses were subject to laboratory error, which precluded their
completion inside EPA recommended holding time. If you have any questions conceming this
report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Coertificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequo la Walnut ngeiks.)CA 94508
. FAX {925} 98R-9673
WWW, !
W% ¥ Analytical Sequolalabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron :
6747 Sierm Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 08-Feb-01 07:40
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TBLB W101152-01 Water 08-Jan-01 00:00 08-Jan-01 16:15
MW-4 W101152-02 Water 08-Jan-01 12:25° 08-Jan-01 16:15
MW.5 W101152-03 Water 08-Jan-01 13:30  08-Jan-01 16:15
MW-6 W101152-04 Water 08-Jan-01 12:5%  08-Jan-01 16:15
MW-7 W101152-05 Water 08-Jan-01 14:02  08-Jan-0? 16:15
MW-8 W101152-06 Water 08-Jan-01 11:56  08-Jan-01 16:15
MW-9 W101152-07 ‘Water 08-Jan-01 11:27  08-Jan-01 16:15
MW-10 W101152-08 ‘Water 08-Jan-01 11:05 0B-Jan-01 16:15
C-3 W101152-09 Water 08-Jan-01 10:42  08-Jan-01 16:15

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlie Westwater, Project MAnager

Page 1 of 8



404 N. Wiget Lane

: Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525) 085.9600
FAX (925) 988-0673
. www . sequoialabs.com
W Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 : Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 08-Feb-01 07:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

: Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TBLB (W101152-01) Water Sampled: 08-Jan-01 00:00 Received: 08-Jan-0116:15 02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugn 1 1B01003 01-Feb-01  01-Feb-01 EPA
8015M/2020
Benzene ND - 0.50 " " " N " "
Toluene ND 0‘ 50 " " " " " n
Ethylbﬂnzﬁnﬁ N'D .50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Mﬁhyl teﬁ-butyl ether ND 2.5 n " " " " n
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 82.3% 70-130 " " " "
MW-4 (W101152-02) Water Sampled: 08-Jan-01 12:25 Received: 08-Jan-01 16:15 1-02,P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 87 50 ugl 1 1B01003  (1-Feb-01  01-Feb-01 EPA -
B015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 f " " “ n "
Toluene ND 0.50 H " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.55 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (totﬂl) 2.9 0.50 " L] " [ " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene 79.7 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-5 (W101152-03) Water Sampled: 08-Jan-01 13:30 Received: 08-Jan-01 16:15 1-02,p-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 220 50 ugl 1 1B01003 (Ql-Feb-01 01-Feb-01 EPA
$015M/8020
Benzene 3.9 0.50 " " " " " W
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 050 - " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.7 2.5 " " " n " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 77.3 % 70-130 i " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accardance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 8



404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia e 25 986.9600
FAX {925) 988-0673
W Analytical e e
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron 5
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 08-Feb-01 07:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequeia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
MW-6 (W101152-04) Water Sampled: 08-Jan-01 12:59 Received: 08-Jan-01 16:15 1-02,P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 400 130 ught 2.5  1B02001 02-Feb-01 02-Feb-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 640 1.3 n " " " n " o3
Toluene 8.2 1.3 n " " " " "
Elhylbenzene 8.0 1.3 " " " » " n
Xylenes (total) _ 5.0 1.3 " " " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 6.3 " " " " " w ce3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9227 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-7 (W101152-05) Water Sampled: 08-Jan-01 14:02 Received: 08-Jan-01 16:15 1-02.p-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbaons 3900 500 g 10  1B01003 O1-Feb-01 01-Feb-0l EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 2200 50 n " " " . "
Toluene 61 50 " tr n n n H
Ethylbenzene 140 5.0 " " " " A “
xylenes (total) 350 5.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 75.3% 70-130 " " v "
MW-8 (W101152-06) Water Sampled: 08-Jan-01 11:56 Recejved: 08-Jan-01 16:15 1-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  ugl 1 1B0I00Z 01-Feb-0i O1Feb0l EPA
801 SM/8020
Benzene ND 0 .50 " " L] " " n
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n .. " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " n
XyleflES (tﬁtﬂl) ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 " " " " " " cC-3
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 29,7 % 70-130 “ n " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documem. This analytica! veport must be reproduced in lis entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia " Cons) 985.9600
. FAX (QE}lm:%B
WWW, U Com
W Analytical o=
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 08-Feb-01 07:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Diltion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-9 (W101152-07) Water Sampled: 08-Jan-01 11:27 Received: 08-Jan-01 16:15 1-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  uwgt 1 1B01002 01-Feb-01  01-Feb-01 EPA
8015M/3020
Benzene ND 0-50 " H n 1] " L]
Toluene ND qQ. 50 " " " " " M
Ethylbmzan: ND 0 B 5 0 n L] " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ' 107 % 70-130 “ “ ” "
MW-10 (W101152-08) Water Sampled: 08-Jan-01 11:05 Received: 08-Jan-01 16:15 102
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wpA 1 1801002 01-Feb-01  01-Feb-01 EFA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " L] "
Tolucnc ND 0 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene N’D Q. 50 " n W H " "
Xylmes (tﬁtal) ND 0.50 n " - [ " [} "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " " cC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-130 " “ " “
C-3 (W101152-09) Water Sampled: 08-Jan-01 10:42 Received: 08-Jan-01 16:15 2
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 upd 1 1B01002 01-Feb-01 01-Feb-Dl EPA
: 801 SM/R020
Benzene ND 050 - . n " " »
Toluene ND 050 - " " " " "
Ethythenzene ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " " cC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 24598

@ SeqU.Ola (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
-t www _sequoialabs.com
W% Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron ¥
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

08-Feb-01 07:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

%REC

Reporting Spike Source RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1B01002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (1B01002-BLK]1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Feb-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND - 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a,.a-Trifkuorotoluene 30.2 “ 300 101 70-130
LCS (1B01002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Feb-01
Benzone 19.4 0.50 ugl 20.0 97.0  70-130
Toluene 20.2 0.50 " 20.0 101 70-130
Bthyibenzene 21.0 0.50 " 20.0 105 76-130
Kylenes (total) 62.5 0.50 " 60.0 104 70-130
Swrrogate; a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 29.5 " 30.0 98.3 70-130

Matrix Spike (1B01002-MS1) Source: W101528-07RE 1 Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Feb-01

Benzene 204 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 102 70-130
Toluenc 20.8 6.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 217 0.50 " 20,0 ND 109 70-130
Xylenes (total) 64.9 0.50 " 60,0 ND 108 70-130
Surrogate: a0, a-Trifluoroioluene 324 " 30.0 108 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (1B41002-MSD1)

Source: W101528-07RE1Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Feb-01

Benzene 21.3 050 ugi 20.0 ND 106 70-130 432 20
Toluene 223 0.50 " 20.0 ND 111 70-130 6.96 20
Fihylbenzenc 23.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 116 70-13¢ 7.11 20
Xylenes (total) 69.1 0.50 " 60.0 ND 115 70-130 627 20
Surragate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 329 " 300 110 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chuin of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
. www.sequolalabs.
% ¥ Analytical Sequolaabs com
Gettfer Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 08-Feb-01 07:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Analyte

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RF¥D
Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 1B01003 - EPA 5030B [P/T)]

Blank (1B01003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Feb-01

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Teolucne ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "

Swrrogate: a g a-Trifluorotoluens 26.4 " 300 88.0 70-130

LCS (1801003-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Feb-01
"Benzene 181 050 ugi 20.0 90.5  70-130

Toluene 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 92.0 70-130

Ethyibenzene 21.8 0.50 " 20.0 109 70-130

Xylenes (total) 65.9 0.50 " 60.0 110 70-130

Survogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 24.6 » 300 . 82.0 70-130

Matrix Spike (1501003-MS1) Source: W101659-07  Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Feb-01

Benzene 18.1 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 20.5 70-130

Toluens 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92.0 70-130

Ethylbenzene 210 0.30 " 20,0 ND 103 70-130

Xylenes {total) 63.2 0.50 " 60.0 ND 105 70-130

Swrrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 23.5 " 30.0 78.32 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (1B01003-MSD1) Source: W101659-07  Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Feb-01

Benzene 18.0 0.50 ugi 20.0 ND 90.0 70-130 0.554 20
Toluene 183 0.50 " 200 ND 91.5 70-130 0.545 20
Ethylbenzene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 70-130 1.92 20
Xylenes (total) 62.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 103 70-130 1.92 20
Swrrogate: aa a-Triffucrotoluene 216 " 300 ' 78.7 76-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reprodiced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

@ Sequoia e s Se 9800

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical e sequeialabe,com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron : >
6747 Sierma Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 08-Feb-01 07:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resut %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1B02001 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (1B02001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Feb-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugi
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a o-Trifluorctoluene 31.7 ¥ 300 106 70-130
LCS (1B02001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Feb-01
Benzene 16.8 0.50 ugl 20.0 24.0 70-130
Toluene 17.4 0.30 " 20.0 87.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.6 0.50 " 20.0 93.0 70-130
Kylenes (total) 553 0.50 . 60.0 922  70-130
Surrogate; a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 29.1 " 300 27.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (1B02001-MS1) Source: W101653-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Feb-01
Benzene 17.8 G.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 89.0 70-130
Toluene 186 0.50 " 20.0 ND 93.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 985  70-130
Xylenes (total) 59.4 0.50 " 60.0 ND 99.0 70-130
Surrogate: a a,a-Triftuorotoluenc 306 " 300 102 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1B02001-MSD1) Source: W101653-06  Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Feb-01
Benzene 19.6 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 98.0 70-130 963 20
Toluene 20.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130 9.23 20
Ethylbenzene 212 0.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70-130 7.33 20
Xylenes (total) 62.8 0.50 " 60.0 ND 105 70-130 5.56 20
Surrogae: a,a.a-Trifluoroioluene 34.0 " 300 113 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chein of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia W e e sao
FAX {925) 988-9673
WP Analytical v sequolibe com
Getfler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 08-Feb-01 07:40

Notes and Definitions

cc3 Continning Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reported is within method acceptance.

1-02 This sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
P-01 Chromatogram Pattemn: Gasoline C6-C12

P-03 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sa:ﬁple results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordemce with the chain of

custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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